



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OSCAR TUCKER,)
)
Defendant Below-)
Appellant,)
)
v.) **No. 150, 2024**
)
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff Below-)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

John Williams (#365)
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
102 West Water Street
Dover, DE 19904-6750
(302) 739-4211 (ext. 3285)
JohnR.Williams@delaware.gov

DATE: July 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Citations	ii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Statement of Facts	4
Argument	
I. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT TUCKER OF THREE COUNTS OF UNLAWFUL SEXUAL CONTACT SECOND DEGREE.....	7
II. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF JURY CONFUSION IN THE INSTRUCTIONS.....	17
III. INACCURACIES IN THE SECOND AMENDED RE-INDICTMENT WERE CORRECTED IN THE FINAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS.....	22
IV. TUCKER WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO THE AMENDMENT OF COUNT 2 OF THE INDICTMENT	26
V. THERE WAS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	31
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abbatiello v. State</i> , 2020 WL 7647926 (Del. Dec. 22, 2020).....	31
<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 85 A.3d 81 (Del. 2014).....	31
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 2020 WL 6554928 (Del. Nov. 6, 2020)	28
<i>Bethard v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 395 (Del. 2011)	11
<i>Bordley v. State</i> , 2020 WL 91078 (Del. Jan. 7, 2020).....	29
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 2018 WL 5980577 (Del. Nov. 13, 2018).....	14
<i>Bullock v. State</i> , 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001)	19, 29
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001).....	20
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 266 A.3d 201 (Del. 2021)	7
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 2006 WL 1186738 (Del. May 2, 2006)	9, 14, 18
<i>Crump v. State</i> , 2019 WL 494933 (Del. Feb. 7, 2019).....	31
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 104 (Del.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 856 (1983).....	19
<i>Floray v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1998)	19
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 1367 (Del. 1992).....	11
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 293 A.3d 994 (Del. 2023).....	18, 22
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 82 A.3d 723 (Del. 2013)	20
<i>Hardin v. State</i> , 844 A.2d 982 (Del. 2004).....	8
<i>Hastings v. State</i> , 289 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2023)	19, 20, 24
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014)	31
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 2009 WL 3019629 (Del. Sept. 22, 2009).....	14
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 268 A.3d 754 (Del. 2021).....	7, 20
<i>In re Virsnieks</i> , 2011 WL 2449278 (Wisc. App. June 21, 2011)	32
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2015 WL 8528889 (Del. Dec. 10, 2015).....	31

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 2015 WL 6941516 (Del. Nov. 9, 2015).....	26
<i>King v. State</i> , 239 A.2d 707 (Del. 1968).....	17, 26
<i>Kostyshyn v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 416 (Del. 2012).....	17
<i>Lowther v. State</i> , 104 A.3d 840 (Del. 2014).....	17
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014).....	11
<i>Luttrell v. State</i> , 2014 WL 3702683 (Del. July 15, 2014).....	15
<i>Malin v. State</i> , 2008 WL 2429114 (Del. June 17, 2008).....	15
<i>Malloy v. State</i> , 462 A.2d 1088 (Del. 1983).....	14
<i>Manna v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1149 (Del. 2008).....	17
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 398 (Del. 2010).....	20
<i>Michaels v. State</i> , 970 A.2d 223 (Del. 2009).....	31
<i>Monastakes v. State</i> , 127 A. 153 (Del. 1924).....	14, 21
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 922 A.2d 395 (Del. 2007).....	11
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 962 A.2d 248 (Del. 2008).....	20
<i>Mullen v. State</i> , 2024 WL 3421441 (Del. July 16, 2024).....	26
<i>Newman v. Swetland</i> , 338 A.2d 560 (Del. 1975).....	20
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1146 (Del. 2017).....	20
<i>Phipps v. State</i> , 1996 WL 145739 (Del. Feb. 16, 1996).....	9, 14, 18
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 270 A.3d 219 (Del. 2022).....	29
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 284 A.3d 41 (Del. 2022).....	22
<i>Pumphrey v. State</i> , 2019 WL 507672 (Del. Feb. 8, 2019).....	17, 26
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 257 (Del. 2010).....	29
<i>Seward v. State</i> , 723 A.2d 365 (Del. 1999).....	11
<i>Shockley v. State</i> , 2004 WL 1790198 (Del. Aug. 2, 2004).....	15, 28
<i>Smiley v. State</i> , 2024 WL 2744562 (Del. May 28, 2024).....	7
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2024 WL 2744562 (Del. May 28, 2024).....	11

<i>State v. Deedon</i> , 189 A.2d 660 (Del. 1963).....	15
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 1070 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 149 A.3d 505 (Del. 2016)	17, 18, 26, 30
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 619 (Del. 1998)	24
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 248 A.3d 839 (Del. 2021).....	31
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 820 A.2d 342 (Del. 2003).....	18, 20, 24
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 2016 WL 3913460 (Del. June 1, 2016).....	11
<i>Trump v. State</i> , 753 A.2d 963 (Del. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	24, 29
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 869 (1986)	24
<i>Warner v. State</i> , 2001 WL 1512985 (Del. Dec. 12, 2001)	29
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 34 A.3d 1096 (Del. 2011)	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	24
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 980 A.2d 1020 (Del. 2009)	26
<i>Zimmerman v. State</i> , 565 A.2d 887 (Del. 1989).....	19

Other Authorities

11 <i>Del. C.</i> §768 (1995 Replacement Volume).....	12, 15, 23, 28
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 7 (c)(1).....	14
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 7(e)	28
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 7(f).....	15
Del. Super. Ct. Crim R. 12(b)(2)	15
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 30.....	19
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	18, 22
